

[Cover]

[Document Submitted]	Semi-annual Securities Report (“Hanki-Hokokusho”)
[Article of the Applicable Law Requiring Submission of This Document]	Item (i) in the table of Article 24-5, Paragraph 1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan
[Submitted to]	Director-General of the Tokai Local Finance Bureau
[Date of Submission]	November 14, 2024
[Sem-annual Accounting Period]	First six months of the 54th Fiscal Year (from April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)
[Company Name]	Sun Denshi Kabushiki Kaisha
[Company Name in English]	SUNCORPORATION (the “Company”)
[Position and Name of Representative]	Ryusuke Utsumi, Representative Director and President
[Location of Head Office]	250 Asahi, Kochino-cho, Konan-shi, Aichi
[Phone No.]	0587-55-2201 (main)
[Contact for Communications]	Yoshimi Kimura, Senior Managing Director and Representative Director
[Nearest Contact]	Nagoya Building Sakura-Kan 2F, 4-2-25 Meieki, Nakamura-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi
[Phone No.]	052-756-5981 (main)
[Contact for Communications]	Yoshimi Kimura, Senior Managing Director and Representative Director
[Place Where Available for Public Inspection]	Tokyo Stock Exchange, Inc. (2-1 Nihombashi Kabutocho, Chuo-ku, Tokyo) SUNCORPORATION Tokyo Office (2-2-12 Hamamatsucho, Minato-ku, Tokyo)

Part I Information on the Company

I. Overview of the Company

1. Key Financial Data and Trends

Fiscal term	53rd term (Semi-annual period)	54th term (Semi-annual period)	53rd term (Fiscal year)
Period of account	From April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023	From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024	From April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024
Net sales (Thousands of yen)	4,648,104	5,794,474	10,045,586
Ordinary profit (loss) (Thousands of yen)	(4,448,383)	91,194	(4,114,510)
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent (Thousands of yen)	(4,229,062)	401,720	(3,777,621)
Comprehensive income (Thousands of yen)	(1,393,974)	(2,931,967)	3,531,951
Net assets (Thousands of yen)	32,300,801	33,464,339	37,259,391
Total assets (Thousands of yen)	40,372,113	43,159,575	46,838,448
Basic earnings per share (Yen)	(189.88)	18.05	(169.82)
Diluted earnings per share (Yen)	—	18.02	—
Equity ratio (%)	79.7	77.4	79.3
Cash flows from operating activities (Thousands of yen)	3,816,820	(1,155,400)	2,509,798
Cash flows from investing activities (Thousands of yen)	(3,495,276)	(124,428)	(3,562,671)
Cash flows from financing activities (Thousands of yen)	(1,385,180)	918,372	(385,206)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period (Thousands of yen)	1,892,432	1,156,755	1,519,890

- (Notes)
1. The Company prepares semi-annual consolidated financial statements, and thus does not present the trends in key financial data, etc. of the filing company.
 2. Diluted earnings per share for the semi-annual period and the fiscal year in the 53rd term are not shown in the above table because basic earnings per share were negative despite the existence of dilutive shares.

2. Description of Business

During the semi-annual period under review, there were no material changes in the description of business conducted by the Group (the Company and its subsidiaries and associates). There were also no changes in the main subsidiaries and associates.

II. Business Overview

1. Business and Other Risks

During the semi-annual period under review, there were neither new business and other risks nor material changes in the business and other risks that were described in the Company's Annual Securities Report for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024.

2. Management's Analysis of Financial Position, Business Performance, and Cash Flows

Forward-looking statements presented in this document are based on judgments made by the Group as of September 30, 2024.

(1) Review of financial performance

<External environment>

The data intelligence market, which our Global Data Intelligence business serves, saw a favorable response to the Case-to-Closure platform of Cellebrite DI Ltd. (hereafter, "Cellebrite"), suggesting that the new InsEYEts digital forensic software have been gaining popularity. Meanwhile, leading-edge digital intelligence tools, such as InsEYEts, are now indispensable solutions and have been adopted by an increasing number of law enforcement agencies and others in Japan as well as overseas.

Regarding the pachinko and pachislot market, one of the markets that our Entertainment-related business serves, smart game machines began being introduced in November 2022, and now there are popular games for these machines. Thus, the demand for such machines, mainly smart pachislot machines, has been increasing. Meanwhile, although there have been signs of recovery from the semiconductor supply crunch due to the global shortage, there are still issues such as the ongoing upsurge of raw material prices and a decrease in number of pachinko parlors. The future of the market thus remains uncertain.

Although games were established as enjoyable home entertainment during the COVID-19 pandemic, now that other leisure consumption has also recovered, we can see a slight contraction trend in the game content market in developed countries. Furthermore, the market has been increasingly competitive as the number of games released has been increasing in an accelerated manner because the technological advancement has made it possible for a single person to develop video game with a single PC.

In the Internet of things (IoT) market, one of the markets that our New IT-related business serves, demand for monitoring and control systems that can access from remote locations to alleviate labor shortages and improve productivity is increasing, and the industrial network device Rooster capable of stably operating for a long period of time, which is our strength, has been widely installed. Furthermore, migration from 3G to LTE (4G) is smoothly ongoing as communication carriers are scheduled to successively terminate 3G services by March 2026. While the crunch in overall semiconductor supply is easing, component prices are continuing to soar, which may have impacts on supply of our products and our profits, and the impacts remain uncertain at present.

The market environments of some of our core businesses are uncertain as described above. Against this backdrop, we will work to establish new core products and services in line with the current social trend of moving towards utilization of leading-edge technologies, such as IoT, augmented reality (AR), and artificial intelligence (AI) for further improvement of the Group's business performance.

<Competitive advantages>

In the Global Data Intelligence business, the Company served law enforcement agencies who deal with tech-savvy criminals (criminal organizations) as well as explosive increases in digital evidence. More specifically, we have provided them with state-of-the-art digital intelligence tools, as well as training and services over the years, to enhance the productivity of investigation resources. The next-generation solution "InsEYEts," which was released in January 2024, combines the advanced extraction of Premium with next-generation UFED, as an all-in digital forensic solution that encompasses the functions of Physical Analyzer (including reader), Cloud and Commander, contributing to a significant reduction in the work time of investigation agencies. In the Japanese market, full-scale deliveries began in April 2024. Additionally, in August 2024, the Company entered into a strategic partnership agreement for sales with TRM Labs, a US leading blockchain intelligence company. This agreement covers sales in Japan. We will make proactive efforts to sell products from TRM Labs, which has an abundance of experience in having their products adopted by organizations, such as law enforcement agencies, regulatory agencies, tax agencies, and crypto asset exchanges, in the United States, Central and South America, Europe, and the Asia Pacific Region.

In the game machine business of our Entertainment-related business, the Company specializes in certain business fields and

customers to establish strong trustful relationships and step up our expressive and technical abilities in the specific areas. This enables us to execute development of contents highly attractive as products, as well as development of high-quality control boards, thus allowing us to enhance our competitive advantages.

In the game content business, the Company internally handles all phases, from development to operation, of console games and mobile games under the famous Shanghai brand. This enables us to maintain cost-efficient profits over a long term. Furthermore, having a number of intellectual properties (IPs) in the genre of retro games, which is regaining popularity mainly in the European and American markets, we have the prospect of further profit expansion through effective utilization of the IPs.

In the New IT-related business, our efforts center on the following: to maintain technological competitive advantages by establishing strong trustful relationships with our partners such as individual communication carriers and system integrators, and acquiring patents related to migration from 3G to LTE (4G) networks based on technologies accumulated over many years; and to further reinforce our competitiveness by developing products with keywords being 5G and edge AI. Rooster, an industrial network device, supports dual SIM and is capable of making a system redundant using different communication carriers. This device automatically detects a failure in a communication carrier network and switches from the main network to the sub-network, thereby eliminating the effects of network communication failures and enabling uninterrupted operation of remote monitoring and control, and data collection. Thus, sales of Rooster have been growing steadily.

In the IoT field, a problem is to alleviate increasing operational management burdens of a large number of IoT devices installed in remote locations as they move from the introduction to operational phase. To address this issue, our device management service called SunDMS enables alive monitoring and centralized control of Rooster, enabling remote and secure operational management. As a result, on-site maintenance costs such as personnel, operational adjustments, and travel time can be cut down, and the operational burden can be greatly reduced. We are also developing SunDMS-Insight. This makes it possible to collect, control, and visualize any device or network data, such as OKUDAKE Sensor and Programmable Logic Controllers (PLCs). In the future, BI/AI will be used for aggregation, analysis, and detection to improve the efficiency and security of remote operational management in the IoT field, thereby securing a competitive advantage.

<Management initiatives>

We have reviewed our existing business strategies, and have formulated the new Medium-Term Management Plan, which covers three years starting from the fiscal year ending March 2025, with an aim of establishing our future growth base. The quantitative targets for the fiscal year ending March 2027, the last fiscal year covered by the new Medium-Term Management Plan, are net sales of ¥19,200 million and operating profit of ¥2,100 million.

Furthermore, the medium- to long-term management targets after the new Medium-Term Management Plan period have been set to net sales of ¥50,000 million and an operating profit margin of 15% in pursuit of our sustainable growth and corporate value enhancement.

To achieve the above goals, we set up specific strategic themes: 1) Improving our earning power in existing businesses; 2) Creating new growth drivers; and 3) Establishing management base to support business. Under these themes, the following business development is being planned for individual business divisions.

The Global Data Intelligence business will aspire for contributing to global human safety and security and provide products, solutions, and services that are needed to achieve that goal. Specifically, we will strengthen our sales activities based on up-selling and cross-selling and reduce the churn rate so as to expand stock businesses, that is, to acquire stable profit opportunities.

Furthermore, as an initiative related to “creating new growth driver,” aiming for providing new digital tool solutions not limited to the digital forensics field, we will advance our search for products with high added value by leveraging the networks we have developed to date, such as one in Israel.

In the Entertainment-related business, as an initiative related to “improving our earning power in existing businesses,” we will focus on promoting measures such as increasing the number of newly developed games in the game machine business, as well as developing new IPs and promoting overseas marketing in the game business.

The New IT-related business will seek ways to shift from the conventional hardware-based business to a solution business that covers IoT and video solutions, as well as collection, control, visualization, and analysis of data on Rooster and networks. Furthermore, we will strive to shift into the field of intelligence to be capable of, for example, advanced data processing of device data on a network using artificial intelligence (AI).

Meanwhile, we created the R&D Department in October 2022 by combining the Marketing Department and Technology Development to improve our earning power. In consideration of the Company's future business development, the R&D Department has already started technological development in AI, information security, and healthcare fields under its immediate theme of moving forward with data businesses. Additionally, in research and development, we are aiming to develop differentiated products by conducting joint research with a university that owns a technological seed.

<Overview of products and services>

In the Global Data Intelligence business, we are moving forward with providing products, services, and support related to threat intelligence and active cyber defense in addition to Cellebrite's digital intelligence products that have been conventionally sold in Japan. Aiming to expand sales of Cybersixgill as a new product that can search for usually invisible information on the dark web, we are making active efforts including showcasing the product at an exhibition for industrial sectors.

Furthermore, we sell a crypto asset trade analyzing tool available from the US leading blockchain intelligence company TRM Labs, with which we entered into a strategic partnership in August 2024. After showcasing it at occasions such as exhibitions, we have been receiving a lot of inquiries on the tool against the backdrop of an increase in crimes of fraudulently using crypto assets. To accelerate the adoption of this tool in Japan, we will proactively work on sales activities.

In the game machine business of the Entertainment-related business, we work as a contractor responsible for all phases of content development for pachinko and pachislot games, including planning, designing, video production, and programming, as well as all phases related to control boards from designing to manufacturing. In addition, leveraging on our know-how in content development, we also offer smartphone applications simulating real pachinko and pachislot machines to contribute to the operation of real pachinko and pachislot machines in the market and raise awareness of contents.

In the game content business, several plans utilizing IPs related to retro games are now underway. Ikki Unite was released for Nintendo Switch™ on April 18, 2024. In addition, early access (an arrangement offered before the full release of a game to enable playing it in its development phase) to Ark of Charon, an all-new product for Steam (PC), was started on July 9, 2024. In addition, a package version of Nintendo Switch™ software Ikki Unite that allows 16 players to play it was released on September 19, 2024.

In the New IT-related business, several major beverage vendors adopted our strategic products for beverage vending machines, A330 and A900, in order to reduce management costs and improve operational efficiency, including product replenishment, and more than 500,000 units have already been introduced. Our router products such as Rooster are promoted as products differentiated from those of other companies with the emphasis on features of network redundancy and linkage with the device management service SunDMS, and have been producing steady sales. Aiming to further expand our businesses, we have released an edge computer named LBX8110 in September 2023, where AI image analysis can be implemented. Serving us as a new product in the new IoT field, this edge computer offers new solutions based on the AI technologies such as image analysis. Lastly, our sensor device OKUDAKE Sensor has entered the full-scale introduction phase for Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Points (HACCP)-based temperature management or predictive maintenance based on acceleration (vibration) sensor. Furthermore, in September 2024, we released Rooster Camera Solution, a product that combines a mobile network with a video security function, saving the users' trouble of communication line construction and network security and enabling easy remote monitoring.

<Overview of the consolidated statement of income>

The Group posted consolidated net sales of ¥5,794 million (up 24.7% year-on-year) as our efforts to reinforce our strategies for the existing businesses were successful taken in line with the new Medium-Term Management Plan from the fiscal year ending March 2025. Although the growth in net sales, gross profit, indicative of the added value created by the Group, was affected by factors such as soaring raw material prices. While gross profit increased to ¥1,495 million (up 7.3% year-on-year), the gross profit margin decreased to 25.8% (down by 4.2 points year-on-year).

Consolidated net sales

Segment	Six months ended September 30, 2023 (Millions of yen)	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (Millions of yen)	Year-on-year change in percent (%)
Global Data Intelligence	484	577	19.0
Entertainment-related	2,742	3,633	32.5
New IT-related	1,430	1,678	17.3
Adjustment	(9)	(94)	-
Total	4,648	5,794	24.7

Gross profit

Segment	Six months ended September 30, 2023 (Millions of yen)	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (Millions of yen)	Year-on-year change in percent (%)
Global Data Intelligence	110	143	30.4
Entertainment-related	814	766	(5.9)
New IT-related	458	490	6.8
Adjustment	9	94	-
Total	1,393	1,495	7.3

Gross profit margin

Segment	Six months ended September 30, 2023 (%)	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (%)
Global Data Intelligence	22.8	24.9
Entertainment-related	29.7	21.1
New IT-related	32.1	29.2
Total	30.0	25.8

<Overview of selling, general and administrative expenses>

Consolidated selling, general and administrative expenses came to ¥1,520 million (up 15.0% year-on-year). This is mainly because the expenses for the enhancement of the operational base and the corporate functions for the future increased.

Selling, general and administrative expenses

Segment	Six months ended September 30, 2023 (Millions of yen)	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (Millions of yen)	Year-on-year change in percent (%)
Global Data Intelligence	51	68	35.0
Entertainment-related	482	470	(2.5)
New IT-related	354	385	8.7
Adjustment	434	595	-
Total	1,322	1,520	15.0

Research and development expenses

Segment	Six months ended September 30, 2023 (Millions of yen)	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (Millions of yen)	Year-on-year change in percent (%)
Global Data Intelligence	-	0	-
Entertainment-related	323	290	(10.1)
New IT-related	109	115	5.8
Adjustment	66	58	-
Total	499	465	(6.8)

<Overview of operating profit>

The Company posted operating loss of ¥24 million (operating profit of ¥71 million for the six months ended September 30, 2023) on a consolidated basis. This is because selling, general and administrative expenses increased while gross profit increased year-on-year.

Operating profit

Segment	Six months ended September 30, 2023 (Millions of yen)	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (Millions of yen)	Year-on-year change in percent (%)
Global Data Intelligence	59	74	26.5
Entertainment-related	341	391	14.4
New IT-related	104	105	0.5
Adjustment	(434)	(595)	-
Total	71	(24)	-

<Overview of ordinary profit and profit attributable to owners of parent>

The Company posted ordinary profit of ¥91 million (ordinary loss of ¥4,448 million for the six months ended September 30, 2023) on a consolidated basis. This is attributable to a year-on-year rebound from the previous period for which it recognized loss on valuation of derivatives in Cellebrite and recorded share of loss of entities accounted for using equity method, amounting to ¥4,498 million. The Company posted profit attributable to owners of parent of ¥401 million due to the adoption of tax effect accounting (loss attributable to owners of parent of ¥4,229 million for the six months ended September 30, 2023).

<Overview of individual segments>

[Global Data Intelligence business]

	Six months ended September 30, 2023 (Millions of yen)	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (Millions of yen)	Year-on-year change in amount (Millions of yen)	Year-on-year change in percent (%)
Net sales	484	577	92	19.0
Segment profit	59	74	15	26.5

Net sales and profit for the Global Data Intelligence business both increased year-on-year mainly due to an increase in the amount of orders in the subscription business.

[Entertainment-related business]

	Six months ended September 30, 2023 (Millions of yen)	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (Millions of yen)	Year-on-year change in amount (Millions of yen)	Year-on-year change in percent (%)
Net sales	2,742	3,633	891	32.5
Segment profit	341	391	49	14.4

Net sales and profit for the game machine business both increased year-on-year because pachinko and pachislot game machines that we developed under contracts were strong in sales and popularity.

[New IT-related business]

	Six months ended September 30, 2023 (Millions of yen)	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (Millions of yen)	Year-on-year change in amount (Millions of yen)	Year-on-year change in percent (%)
Net sales	1,430	1,678	247	17.3
Segment profit	104	105	0	0.5

While net sales for the M2M business increased due to strong sales, segment profit only slightly increased by 0.5% year-on-year due to reasons such as soaring raw material prices and increased expenses for the enhancement of the operational base.

(2) Explanation of financial position

(Assets, liabilities, and net assets)

(Assets)

Total assets stood at ¥43,159 million, a decrease of ¥3,678 million from the end of the previous fiscal year.

Current assets stood at ¥24,496 million, an increase of ¥1,047 million from the end of the previous fiscal year. The main factors for increase were increases of ¥838 million in other and ¥727 million in notes and accounts receivable - trade. The main factor for decrease was a decrease of ¥391 million in cash and deposits.

Non-current assets stood at ¥18,662 million, a decrease of ¥4,725 million from the end of the previous fiscal year. The main factor for decrease was a decrease of ¥4,706 million in investment securities.

(Liabilities)

Total liabilities stood at ¥9,695 million, an increase of ¥116 million from the end of the previous fiscal year. Current liabilities stood at ¥6,920 million, an increase of ¥2,015 million from the end of the previous fiscal year. The main factors for increase were increases of ¥1,798 million in short-term borrowings and ¥256 million in other.

Non-current liabilities stood at ¥2,774 million, a decrease of ¥1,899 million from the end of the previous fiscal year. The main factor for decrease was a decrease of ¥1,879 million in deferred tax liabilities.

(Net assets)

Total net assets stood at ¥33,464 million, a decrease of ¥3,795 million from the end of the previous fiscal year. The main factors for decrease were decreases of ¥3,369 million in valuation difference on available-for-sale securities and ¥487 million in retained earnings.

(3) Statuses of cash flows

As of September 30, 2024, the amount of cash and cash equivalents (“cash”) was ¥1,156 million, down ¥363 million from the end of the previous fiscal year. The status of cash flows in the semi-annual period under review and their primary factors are explained below.

(Cash flows from operating activities)

Net cash used in operating activities in the semi-annual period under review amounted to ¥1,155 million, compared with ¥3,816 million provided in the previous semi-annual period. The main factors for decrease in cash were an increase in deposits paid of ¥789 million, an increase in trade receivables of ¥712 million, and income taxes paid of ¥364 million. The main factor for increase was an increase in contract liabilities of ¥180 million.

(Cash flows from investing activities)

Net cash used in investing activities in the semi-annual period under review amounted to ¥124 million, compared with ¥3,495 million used in the previous semi-annual period. The main factors for decrease in cash were ¥52 million spent in purchase of property, plant and equipment, and ¥46 million spent in purchase of intangible assets.

(Cash flows from financing activities)

Net cash provided by financing activities in the semi-annual period under review amounted to ¥918 million, compared with ¥1,385 million used in the previous semi-annual period. The main factor for increase in cash was a net increase in short-term borrowings of ¥1,797 million. The main factor for decrease was dividends paid of ¥889 million.

(4) Issues in business and finance to be addressed

There has been no material change in issues to be addressed by the Group during the semi-annual period under review.

(5) Research and development activities

The Company recorded research and development expenses of ¥465 million in total on a consolidated bases during the semi-annual period under review.

3. Material Business Agreements, etc.

Not applicable.

III. Information on the Filing Company

1. Information on the Company's Shares

(1) Total number of shares, etc.

1) Total number of shares

Class	Total number of shares authorized to be issued (Shares)
Common share	48,000,000
Total	48,000,000

2) Total number of shares issued

Class	As of the end of the period under review (Shares) (September 30, 2024)	As of the submission date (Shares) (November 14, 2024)	Stock exchange on which the Company is listed	Description
Common share	24,007,728	24,007,728	Standard Market of the Tokyo Stock Exchange	One unit of stock constitutes 100 shares.
Total	24,007,728	24,007,728	—	—

Note: The number of shares issued as of the submission date does not include the number of shares issued upon exercise of share acquisition rights between November 1, 2024 and the filing date of this Semi-annual Securities Report.

(2) Status of the share acquisition rights

1) Details of stock option plans

Not applicable

2) Other share acquisition rights

Not applicable

(3) Status in the exercise of bonds with share acquisition rights with exercise price amendment

Not applicable

(4) Changes in the total number of shares issued, the amount of capital stock, and others

Date	Change in total number of shares issued (Shares)	Balance of total number of shares issued (Shares)	Changes in capital stock (Thousands of yen)	Balance of capital stock (Thousands of yen)	Changes in legal capital surplus (Thousands of yen)	Balance of legal capital surplus (Thousands of yen)
April 1 to September 30, 2024	—	24,007,728	—	2,097,606	—	2,111,073

(5) Major shareholders

As of September 30, 2024

Name	Address	Number of shares held (Shares)	Percentage of shares held to the total number of issued shares (excluding treasury shares) (%)
Tokai Engineering Co., Ltd.	26-2 Aza-Ishizaka, Hiroji-cho, Showa-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi	4,267,600	19.2
Hebara Holdco II, L.P.; General Partner True Wind Capital GP II, LLC; Managing Member Adam Herbert Clammer (Standing proxy: Mita Securities Co., Ltd.)	1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, New Castle County DE 19801 USA (3-11 Nihombashi Kabutocho, Chuo-ku, Tokyo)	4,239,600	19.0
OASIS INVESTMENTS II MASTER FUND LTD. (Standing proxy: Citibank, N.A., Tokyo Branch)	MAPLES CORPORATE SERVICES LTD., PO BOX 309, UGLAND HOUSE SOUTH CHURCH STREET, GEORGE TOWN, GRAND CAYMAN KY1-1104, CAYMAN ISLANDS (27-30 Shinjuku 6-chome, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo)	2,031,672	9.1
OASIS JAPAN STRATEGIC FUND LTD. (Standing proxy: Citibank, N.A., Tokyo Branch)	MAPLES CORPORATE SERVICES LTD., PO BOX 309, UGLAND HOUSE SOUTH CHURCH STREET, GEORGE TOWN, GRAND CAYMAN KY1-1104, CAYMAN ISLANDS (27-30 Shinjuku 6-chome, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo)	1,249,428	5.6
CGML PB CLIENT ACCOUNT/COLLATERAL (Standing proxy: Citibank, N.A., Tokyo Branch)	CITIGROUP CENTRE, CANADA SQUARE, CANARY WHARF, LONDON E14 5LB, U.K. (27-30 Shinjuku 6-chome, Shinjuku-ku, Tokyo)	1,199,000	5.4
FUJISHOJI CO., LTD.	1-4 Uchihonmachi 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Osaka-shi, Osaka	940,000	4.2
Michie Utsumi	Showa-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi	680,000	3.1
Yasue Watanabe	Tempaku-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi	680,000	3.1
BNY GCM CLIENT ACCOUNT JPRD AC ISG (FE-AC) (Standing proxy: MUFG Bank, Ltd.)	PETERBOROUGH COURT, 133 FLEET STREET, LONDON EC4A 2BB, U.K. (4-5, Marunouchi 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo)	650,961	2.9
NOMURA PB NOMINEES LIMITED OMNIBUS-MARGIN (CASHPB) (Standing proxy: Nomura Securities Co., Ltd.)	1 ANGEL LANE, LONDON, EC4R 3AB, U.K. (13-1 Nihombashi 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo)	515,264	2.3
Total	—	16,453,525	73.9

Note: Hebara Holdco II, L.P. has been one of the major shareholders in the Company effective from August 22, 2024 as a result of the tender offer for the Company's common shares initiated on June 10, 2024 and completed on August 15, 2024.

(6) Status of voting rights

1) Issued shares

As of September 30, 2024

Classification	Number of shares (Shares)	Number of voting rights (Units)	Details
Shares without voting rights	—	—	—
Shares with limited voting rights (treasury shares, etc.)	—	—	—
Shares with limited voting rights (others)	—	—	—
Shares with full voting rights (treasury shares, etc.)	(Treasury shares) Common shares 1,743,700	—	—
Shares with full voting rights (others)	Common shares 22,259,300	222,593	—
Shares below one unit	Common shares 4,728	—	—
Total number of shares issued	24,007,728	—	—
Total voting rights held by all shareholders	—	222,593	—

2) Treasury shares, etc.

As of September 30, 2024

Shareholder	Address of shareholder	Number of shares held under own name (Shares)	Number of shares held under the names of others (Shares)	Total (Shares)	Percentage of shares held to the total number of shares issued (%)
(Treasury shares) SUNCORPORATION	250 Asahi, Kochino-cho, Konan-shi, Aichi	1,743,700	—	1,743,700	7.26
Total	—	1,743,700	—	1,743,700	7.26

2. Directors and Officers

Not applicable

IV Financial Information

1. Basis of preparation of the semi-annual consolidated financial statements

The semi-annual consolidated financial statements of the Company are prepared in accordance with the “Regulation on Terminology, Forms, and Preparation Methods of Consolidated Financial Statements” (Ministry of Finance Order No. 28 of 1976; hereafter, “Consolidated Financial Statements Regulation”).

The Company falls under the companies listed in the upper column of item (i) of the table in the first paragraph of Article 24-5 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, and prepares the Type 1 Semi-annual Consolidated Financial Statements pursuant to the provisions of Parts I and III of the Consolidated Financial Statements Regulation.

2. Note on independent audit

Pursuant to the first paragraph of Article 193-2 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, the Company’s semi-annual consolidated financial statements for the six months ended September 30, 2024 (April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024) received an interim review from Frontier Audit Corporation.

1. Semi-annual Consolidated Financial Statements

(1) Semi-annual Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Thousands of yen)

	Previous fiscal year (As of March 31, 2024)	The second quarter of the current fiscal year (As of September 30, 2024)
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	1,732,014	1,340,201
Money held in trust	14,200,000	14,200,000
Notes and accounts receivable - trade	* 1,812,896	2,540,283
Accounts receivable	86,655	15,757
Finished goods	744,912	743,389
Work in process	447,404	393,729
Raw materials	3,711,585	3,710,377
Other	714,601	1,553,150
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(499)	(299)
Total current assets	23,449,570	24,496,590
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Land	949,043	949,043
Other, net	630,967	667,378
Total property, plant and equipment	1,580,010	1,616,421
Intangible assets		
Goodwill	457,630	423,007
Other	229,538	209,077
Total intangible assets	687,169	632,084
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	20,663,685	15,956,946
Shares of subsidiaries and associates	1,000	1,000
Other	457,012	456,532
Total investments and other assets	21,121,697	16,414,479
Total non-current assets	23,388,877	18,662,985
Total assets	46,838,448	43,159,575

(Thousands of yen)

	Previous fiscal year (As of March 31, 2024)	The second quarter of the current fiscal year (As of September 30, 2024)
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	* 1,989,206	1,859,688
Short-term borrowings	1,095,392	2,893,445
Current portion of long-term borrowings	37,445	36,504
Accrued expenses	246,421	281,009
Income taxes payable	361,112	70,814
Advances received	63,373	217,544
Contract liabilities	891,842	1,072,641
Provision for bonuses	149,664	161,375
Other	70,553	327,397
Total current liabilities	4,905,012	6,920,421
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term borrowings	257,366	239,269
Deferred tax liabilities	4,372,346	2,493,054
Deferred tax liabilities for land revaluation	9,920	9,920
Retirement benefit liability	10,741	11,334
Other	23,670	21,235
Total non-current liabilities	4,674,045	2,774,814
Total liabilities	9,579,057	9,695,236
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	2,097,606	2,097,606
Capital surplus	3,316,731	3,332,126
Retained earnings	26,543,187	26,055,369
Treasury shares	(3,643,498)	(3,591,099)
Total shareholders' equity	28,314,026	27,894,002
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	9,269,293	5,899,928
Revaluation reserve for land	(434,203)	(434,203)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	8,197	43,875
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	8,843,288	5,509,600
Share award rights	24,012	14,565
Share acquisition rights	78,064	46,170
Total net assets	37,259,391	33,464,339
Total liabilities and net assets	46,838,448	43,159,575

(2) Semi-annual Consolidated Statement of Income and Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(Semi-annual Consolidated Statement of Income)
(For the six months ended September 30)

	(Thousands of yen)	
	For the six months ended September 30, 2023 (From April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)	For the six months ended September 30, 2024 (From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)
Net sales	4,648,104	5,794,474
Cost of sales	3,254,613	4,298,980
Gross profit	1,393,491	1,495,494
Selling, general and administrative expenses	* 1,322,034	* 1,520,340
Operating profit (loss)	71,456	(24,845)
Non-operating income		
Interest and dividend income	15,730	142,957
Other	25,807	4,104
Total non-operating income	41,538	147,062
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	1,823	9,548
Foreign exchange losses	29,640	13,731
Share of loss of entities accounted for using equity method	4,498,420	—
Commission for purchase of treasury shares	22,704	—
Other	8,789	7,742
Total non-operating expenses	4,561,378	31,021
Ordinary profit (loss)	(4,448,383)	91,194
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of non-current assets	—	749
Gain on reversal of share acquisition rights	476	16,878
Total extraordinary income	476	17,628
Extraordinary losses		
Impairment losses	—	26,717
Loss on liquidation of subsidiaries	2,342	—
Other	0	0
Total extraordinary losses	2,342	26,717
Profit (loss) before income taxes	(4,450,248)	82,105
Income taxes - current	228,027	79,977
Income taxes - deferred	(449,213)	(399,592)
Total income taxes	(221,186)	(319,615)
Profit (loss)	(4,229,062)	401,720
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent	(4,229,062)	401,720

(Semi-annual Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income)

(For the six months ended September 30)

(Thousands of yen)

	For the six months ended September 30, 2023 (From April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)	For the six months ended September 30, 2024 (From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)
Profit (loss)	(4,229,062)	401,720
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	1,795,472	(3,369,365)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	9,715	35,677
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	1,029,900	—
Total other comprehensive income	2,835,087	(3,333,687)
Comprehensive income	(1,393,974)	(2,931,967)
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	(1,393,974)	(2,931,967)

(3) Semi-annual Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

	(Thousands of yen)	
	For the six months ended September 30, 2023 (From April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)	For the six months ended September 30, 2024 (From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit (loss) before income taxes	(4,450,248)	82,105
Depreciation	119,285	117,833
Amortization of goodwill	26,315	34,623
Share-based payment expenses	26,165	—
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	(198)	(200)
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses	(45,857)	12,859
Interest and dividend income	(15,730)	(142,957)
Interest expenses	1,823	9,548
Foreign exchange losses (gains)	(19,370)	12,738
Share of loss (profit) of entities accounted for using equity method	4,498,420	—
Impairment losses	—	26,717
Gain on reversal of share acquisition rights	(476)	(16,878)
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	796,132	(712,081)
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(1,761,585)	57,086
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	522,999	(134,991)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses	(112,726)	(37,213)
Decrease (increase) in deposits paid	—	(789,259)
Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities	338,163	180,766
Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses	63,134	37,029
Increase (decrease) in deposits received	(391)	51,867
Other, net	(26,297)	349,575
Subtotal	(40,444)	(860,828)
Interest and dividends received	15,730	35,550
Interest paid	(1,823)	(9,548)
Income taxes paid	(673)	(364,495)
Income taxes refund	3,844,031	43,920
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	3,816,820	(1,155,400)

	(Thousands of yen)	
	For the six months ended September 30, 2023 (From April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)	For the six months ended September 30, 2024 (From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Net decrease (increase) in time deposits	(1)	39,756
Proceeds from cancellation of money held in trust	700,000	10,000,000
Investments in money held in trust	(4,000,000)	(10,000,000)
Purchase of investment securities	—	(11,900)
Proceeds from redemption of investment securities	46,484	—
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(87,435)	(52,067)
Purchase of intangible assets	(159,916)	(46,520)
Other, net	5,593	(53,697)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(3,495,276)	(124,428)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings	(9,062)	1,797,313
Repayments of long-term borrowings	(30,261)	(23,944)
Dividends paid	(452,648)	(889,538)
Proceeds from exercise of employee share options	11,988	37,565
Purchase of treasury shares	(903,099)	(169)
Other, net	(2,097)	(2,854)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(1,385,180)	918,372
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	21,974	(1,677)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,041,662)	(363,134)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	2,934,094	1,519,890
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	* 1,892,432	* 1,156,755

[Notes]

(Changes in accounting policies)

The Company has applied the Accounting Standard for Current Income Taxes (ASBJ Statement No. 27, October 28, 2022; hereafter, “Revised Accounting Standard 2022”) and other standards from the beginning of the six months ended September 30, 2024.

Regarding the revisions to the classification of income taxes (taxation on other comprehensive income), the Company follows the transitional treatment stipulated in the proviso to paragraph 20-3 of Revised Accounting Standard 2022 and the transitional treatment stipulated in the proviso to paragraph 65-2 (2) of the Guidance on Accounting for Tax Effect Accounting (ASBJ Guidance No. 28, October 28, 2022; hereafter, “Revised Guidance 2022”). The adoption of this accounting standard has no impact on the semi-annual consolidated financial statements.

Furthermore, the Company has applied Revised Guidance 2022 from the beginning of the six months ended September 30, 2024, regarding the revisions to the treatment in consolidated financial statements of gains or losses arising from the sale of shares in subsidiaries, etc. between consolidated companies when they are deferred for tax purposes. The Company has applied this change in accounting policy retrospectively, and has adjusted the semi-annual consolidated financial statements for the six months ended September 30, 2023 and the consolidated financial statements for the previous fiscal year accordingly. This change in accounting policy has no impact on the semi-annual consolidated financial statements for the six months ended September 30, 2023 and the consolidated financial statements for the previous fiscal year.

(Additional information)

(Debt instruments in Cellebrite)

Cellebrite, which is the Company’s associate accounted for using equity method, assessed certain restricted shares and warrant liabilities, both of which it inherited from TWC Tech Holdings II Corp. (hereafter, “TWC Corp.”), at fair value and recognized them as liabilities based on the price adjustment clause in the merger agreement signed on August 30, 2021 when it was listed on the NASDAQ market in the United States of America.

The Company therefore reports share of loss (profit) of entities accounted for using equity method as a result of changes in fair value of the liabilities due to the fluctuation of Cellebrite’s share price, etc. as non-operating income/expenses.

(1) Price adjustment clauses based on the merger agreement

As consideration adjustment after the closing of the transaction, if the volume weighted average price (VWAP) of Cellebrite’s share exceeds USD 12.5, USD 15 and USD 17.5 for 20 days out of any 30 days within five years from the closing date, every time each condition is satisfied Cellebrite will issue 5,000,000 shares respectively (up to 15,000,000 shares) for the shareholders at the time of closing, including the Company, according to their holding ratios. Also, if change of control which is defined in the merger agreement takes place in the same period, 15,000,000 shares will be issued at the timing of occurrence of the event.

The conditions of USD 12.5 and USD 15 were met on August 14, 2024 and September 13, 2024, respectively.

(2) Restricted shares

Cellebrite has inherited restricted shares for TWC Corp.’s sponsors. If Cellebrite’s volume weighted average price (VWAP) exceeds USD 12.5 and USD 15 for 20 days out of any 30 days within seven years from the closing date, rights on 3,000,000 shares will be vested, respectively. When it exceeds USD 30, rights on 1,500,000 shares will be vested. Also, if change of control which is defined in the merger agreement takes place in the same period, 7,500,000 shares will be issued at the timing of occurrence of the event.

The conditions of USD 12.5 and USD 15 were met on August 14, 2024 and September 13, 2024, respectively.

(3) Warrant liabilities

Cellebrite has inherited the warrant liabilities (publicly offered warrant liability and privately offered warrant liability) issued by TWC Corp. under the merger agreement with the latter. Holders of the warrant liabilities have rights to purchase shares of Cellebrite at the price of USD 11.5 per share on and after September 29, 2021. The warrant liabilities will expire upon either of five years after the closing date, redemption by Cellebrite based on certain requirements, or Cellebrite’s liquidation.

The redemption of all of the warrant liabilities was completed on September 16, 2024.

(Notes to Semi-annual Consolidated Balance Sheet)

- * For the accounting treatment of matured notes due on semi-annual balance sheet date, the Company treated them as having been settled on the maturity date.

The balance sheet date of the previous fiscal year fell on a holiday of financial institutions, and the following notes due on the balance sheet date of the previous fiscal year were treated as having been settled on the maturity date:

	Previous fiscal year (As of March 31, 2024)	The second quarter of the current fiscal year (As of September 30, 2024)
Notes receivable - trade	358 thousand yen	— thousand yen
Notes payable - trade	90,432 thousand yen	— thousand yen

(Notes to Semi-annual Consolidated Statement of Income)

- * Major items of expenses of selling, general and administrative expenses and their amounts are as follows:

	Six months ended September 30, 2023 (From April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)
Salaries, allowances and bonuses	278,439 thousand yen	346,393 thousand yen
Research and development expenses	499,296 thousand yen	465,100 thousand yen
Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	(625) thousand yen	(200) thousand yen
Provision for bonuses	44,098 thousand yen	51,003 thousand yen
Retirement benefit expenses	8,864 thousand yen	10,157 thousand yen

(Notes to Semi-annual Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows)

- * The relationship between the balance of cash and cash equivalents at the end of the six months ended September 30, 2024 and the amount of items stated in semi-annual consolidated balance sheet is as follows:

	Six months ended September 30, 2023 (From April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)
Cash and deposits	2,097,055 thousand yen	1,340,201 thousand yen
Deposits paid ("Other" in current assets)	— thousand yen	14,303 thousand yen
Time deposits with deposit terms of over three months	(204,623) thousand yen	(197,749) thousand yen
Cash and cash equivalents	1,892,432 thousand yen	1,156,755 thousand yen

(Notes to Shareholders' Equity, etc.)

Six months ended September 30, 2023 (From April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)

1. Dividends paid

Resolution	Class of shares	Total amount (thousands of yen)	Dividend per share (yen)	Record date	Effective date	Sources of dividend
Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 22, 2023	Common stock	452,648	20	March 31, 2023	June 23, 2023	Retained earnings

Six months ended September 30, 2024 (From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)

1. Dividends paid

Resolution	Class of shares	Total amount (thousands of yen)	Dividend per share (yen)	Record date	Effective date	Sources of dividend
Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 25, 2024	Common stock	889,538	40	March 31, 2024	June 26, 2024	Retained earnings

2. Dividends whose record date falls within the six months ended September 30, 2024 and whose effective date falls on a date following the end of the six-month period ended September 30, 2024

Resolution	Class of shares	Total amount (thousands of yen)	Dividend per share (yen)	Record date	Effective date	Sources of dividend
Board of Directors Meeting held on September 19, 2024	Common stock	1,113,196	50	September 30, 2024	December 12, 2024	Retained earnings

(Segment information, etc.)

[Segment information]

I Six months ended September 30, 2023 (From April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)

1. Information on net sales and profit (loss) for each reportable segment and information on the disaggregation of revenue

(Thousands of yen)

	Global Data Intelligence business	Entertainment-related business	New IT-related business	Total	Adjusted amount (Note 1)	Amount reported on the semi-annual consolidated statement of income (Note 2)
Sales						
Goods transferred at a point in time	41,466	2,732,334	1,406,629	4,180,430	—	4,180,430
Goods transferred over time	443,462	—	24,211	467,673	—	467,673
Revenue from contracts with customers	484,928	2,732,334	1,430,841	4,648,104	—	4,648,104
Revenue from external customers	484,928	2,732,334	1,430,841	4,648,104	—	4,648,104
Transactions with other segments	—	9,687	—	9,687	(9,687)	—
Total	484,928	2,742,022	1,430,841	4,657,792	(9,687)	4,648,104
Segment profit (loss)	59,251	341,747	104,559	505,558	(434,102)	71,456

(Note) 1 Adjusted amount for segment profit of ¥(434,102) thousand includes company-wide expenses not allocated to each reportable segment of ¥(434,102) thousand. The company-wide expenses mainly consist of general and administrative expenses not attributable to reportable segments.

2 Segment profit (loss) has been adjusted with operating profit on the semi-annual consolidated statement of income.

2. Information on assets for each reportable segment

In the six months ended September 30, 2023, segment assets of the Global Data Intelligence business decreased by ¥3,567,450 thousand as the Company reported shares of loss of entities accounted for using equity method regarding Cellebrite, which is the Company's associate accounted for using equity method.

II Six months ended September 30, 2024 (From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)

1. Information on net sales and profit (loss) for each reportable segment and information on the disaggregation of revenue

(Thousands of yen)

	Global Data Intelligence business	Entertainment- related business	New IT-related business	Total	Adjusted amount (Note 1)	Amount reported on the semi-annual consolidated statement of income (Note 2)
Sales						
Goods transferred at a point in time	60,482	3,539,120	1,348,538	4,948,141	—	4,948,141
Goods transferred over time	516,731	—	329,601	846,333	—	846,333
Revenue from contracts with customers	577,213	3,539,120	1,678,140	5,794,474	—	5,794,474
Revenue from external customers	577,213	3,539,120	1,678,140	5,794,474	—	5,794,474
Transactions with other segments	—	94,627	—	94,627	(94,627)	—
Total	577,213	3,633,748	1,678,140	5,889,102	(94,627)	5,794,474
Segment profit (loss)	74,951	391,035	105,090	571,078	(595,924)	(24,845)

(Note) 1 Adjusted amount for segment profit of ¥(595,924) thousand includes elimination of intersegment transactions of ¥73 thousand and company-wide expenses not allocated to each reportable segment of ¥(595,997) thousand. The company-wide expenses mainly consist of general and administrative expenses not attributable to reportable segments.

2 Segment profit (loss) has been adjusted with operating (loss) on the semi-annual consolidated statement of income.

(Revenue recognition)

Information on the disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers are as described in Notes to “Segment information, etc.”

(Per share information)

Basic earnings (losses) per share and the basis for its calculation as well as diluted earnings per share and the basis for its calculation are as follows.

Item	Six months ended September 30, 2023 (From April 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023)	Six months ended September 30, 2024 (From April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024)
(1) Basic earnings (losses) per share	(189.88) yen	18.05 yen
(The basis for calculation)		
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent (thousand yen)	(4,229,062)	401,720
Profit not attributable to common shareholders (thousand yen)	—	—
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent in relation to common stock (thousand yen)	(4,229,062)	401,720
Weighted average number of common shares during the fiscal year (thousand yen)	22,272	22,251
(2) Diluted earnings per share	—	18.02 yen
(The basis for calculation)		
Adjustments to profit attributable to owners of parent (thousand yen)	—	—
Number of increased common stock (thousand shares)	—	36
[Of which share award rights (thousand shares)]	[—]	[26]
[Of which share acquisition rights (thousand shares)]	[—]	[10]
Details of shares not included in calculation of fully diluted earnings per share due to non-dilutive effect, for which there was a significant change since the end of the previous fiscal year	—	—

(Note) Diluted earnings per share for the six months ended September 30, 2023 are not shown in the above table because the basic earnings per share were negative despite the existence of dilutive shares.

(Significant Subsequent Events)

With regard to the price adjustment clause in its merger agreement, Cellebrite’s volume weighted average price exceeded USD 17.5 on November 1, 2024. Details are described in Notes to “Additional Information (Liability financial instruments in Cellebrite).”

2 [Others]

The Company resolved at its Board of Directors meeting held on September 19, 2024 to pay interim dividends for the 54th term (from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025) to shareholders listed on the shareholder register as of September 30, 2024 as follows:

- (1) Total amount: 1,113 million yen
- (2) Dividend per share: 50.00 yen
- (3) Effective date of claim for payment and payment commencement date: December 12, 2024

Part II Information on Guarantors of the Filing Company

Not applicable.

Independent Auditors' Interim Review Report on the Semi-annual Consolidated Financial Statements

November 13, 2024

To the Board of Directors of
SUNCORPORATION

Frontier Audit Corporation

Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo

Designated and
Engagement Partner

Certified Public
Accountant Yukio Fujii

Designated and
Engagement Partner

Certified Public
Accountant Daisuke Hongo

Auditor's Conclusion

Pursuant to the first paragraph of Article 193-2 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, Frontier Audit Corporation has reviewed the semi-annual consolidated financial statements of SUNCORPORATION listed under "Financial Information", namely the semi-annual consolidated balance sheet, the semi-annual consolidated statement of income, the semi-annual consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the semi-annual consolidated statement of cash flows and notes, for the six months period (from April 1, 2024 to September 30, 2024) of the fiscal year from April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025.

In the interim review which we conducted, we have concluded that the semi-annual consolidated financial statements referred to above are prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in Japan, and nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that they do not fairly present, in all material respects, the financial positions of SUNCORPORATION and its consolidated subsidiaries as of September 30, 2024, their operating results and their cash flows for the six months ended on the same date.

Basis for Auditor's Conclusion

We have conducted our interim review based on interim review standards that are generally accepted in Japan. Our responsibility under the interim review standards is stated in "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Interim Review of the Semi-annual Consolidated Financial Statements". We are independent of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries in accordance with the code of professional ethics in Japan and fulfill other ethical responsibilities as an auditor. We believe that we have obtained the evidence to provide a basis for our conclusion.

Management's and the Audit and Supervisory Committee's Responsibilities for the Semi-annual Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the semi-annual consolidated financial statements based on accounting standards generally accepted in Japan. This includes the development and operation of internal control as management judges necessary to enable the preparation and fair presentation of semi-annual consolidated financial statements which are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the semi-annual consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing whether it is appropriate to prepare the semi-annual consolidated financial statements in accordance with the going concern assumption and disclosing items regarding the going concern assumption in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in Japan if such items are required to be disclosed.

The Audit and Supervisory Committee is responsible for monitoring the execution of Directors' duties in the development and operation of the financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Interim Review of the Semi-annual Consolidated Financial Statements

We are responsible for expressing a conclusion on the semi-annual consolidated financial statements in the interim review report from an independent perspective based on the interim review which we have conducted.

We exercise professional judgements and conduct the followings with an attitude of professional skepticism throughout the process of an interim review in accordance with interim review standards generally accepted in Japan.

- We principally make inquiries to the management and the persons who are responsible for financial and accounting matters, etc. applying analytical procedures and conducting other interim review procedures. The interim review procedures are less exhaustive than the annual audits on financial statements conducted in accordance with audit standards generally accepted in Japan.
- If we deem that there is a material uncertainty regarding events or conditions which may cast significant doubt on matters on the going concern assumption, we conclude whether the semi-annual consolidated financial statements are found to contain any matters that would lead one to believe that those are not fairly presented in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in Japan based on the evidence we obtain. If there is a material uncertainty regarding the going concern assumption, we are required to raise awareness in notes to the semi-annual consolidated financial statements in the interim review report, or if notes to a material uncertainty in the semi-annual financial statements are inappropriate, we are required to express a qualified or negative conclusion on the semi-annual consolidated financial statements. While our conclusion is based on the evidence that we obtained by the date of the interim review report, the Company may not be able to exist as a going concern, depending on future events or circumstances.
- We evaluate not only whether the presentation and notes of the semi-annual consolidated financial statements are found to contain any matters that would lead one to believe that those are not in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in Japan, but also assess the presentation, structure and content of the semi-annual consolidated financial statements, including the related notes, as well as whether the semi-annual consolidated financial statements are found to contain any matters that would lead one to believe that those do not fairly present underlying transactions and accounting events.
- We obtain evidence on the financial information of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries, on which we base the expression of a conclusion on the semi-annual consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and examination of the interim review of the semi-annual consolidated financial statements. We bear sole responsibility for our conclusion.

We report to the Audit and Supervisory Committee on the scope and timing of implementation of a planned interim review and material findings in an interim review.

We report to the Audit and Supervisory Committee that we have observed the code of professional ethics in Japan in terms of independence and on matters that are reasonably believed to impact our independence, as well as on details of any countermeasures if those are applied to eliminate obstacles or on any safeguards if those are applied to reduce obstacles to an acceptable level.

Interest

There exists no special interest between the Company as well as its consolidated subsidiaries and this audit corporation or its engagement partners which is required to be stated pursuant to the provisions of the Certified Public Accountants Act.

End of text

(Note) 1. The original of the interim review report stated above is separately archived by the Company (the company submitting the semi-annual report).

2. XBRL data is not included in the target of the interim review.